TOWN OF PLUM LAKE ORDINANCE 86-3

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING A CERTAIN PORTION OF THE WATERS OF PLUM LAKE, VILAS COUNTY, WISCONSIN, AS A PICKUP AND DROP ZONE FOR BOATS TOWING PERSONS ENGAGED IN WATER SKIING

The Town Board of Supervisors of the Town of Plum Lake, Vilas County, Wisconsin, does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: Applicability. The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to a certain portion of the waters of Plum Lake within the jurisdiction of the town of Plum Lake, Vilas County, Wisconsin, which waters are described as follows:

That portion of the shore of Plum Lake located in the SW 114 of the SW 1/4 of Section 29, T41N, R8E, Part of Government Lot 6, more specifically described as follows; Commencing at the meander corner on the north shore of Plum Lake and the west line of said Section 29, run thence N70° 53'24" magnetic a distance of 821.91 feet to a 1" diameter by 48" long black iron pipe monument, which is the point of beginning. Thence run from this point, N70° 53'24" E 470.84 feet.

SECTION 2: The above described portion of the waters of Plum Lake shall be designated as a "Pick-up and Drop Zone" for boats towing persons engaged in water skiing, aquaplaning or similar activity. This area shall only serve as a "Pick-up and Drop Zone" when marked with regulatory markers.

- 1. Any club or organization desiring to use the designated area for water skiing purposes including practice or for the staging of water ski shows shall first notify the town board and, prior to any such use, shall deposit with the town board a certificate of liability insurance issued by reputable insurance company licensed to do business in the State of Wisconsin with limits of no less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00) for all persons and property injured in any one accident, and which said policy of liability insurance shall name the town of Plum Lake, its town board, its officers and employees as additional insurers. Said certificate of insurance shall remain on deposit, and current, with the town clerk at all times during said organization's utilization of the landing for water ski purposes.
- 2. Prior to the commencement of its operations and utilization of, each such club or organization shall meet with the town board, or its designated representative, to discuss the club or organization's activities, starting dates, and operations.
- 3. Each such club or organization using the landing will ensure that the landing, and the adjacent site, is maintained in a scat and orderly condition, free and clear of debris at all times during said organization's use.
- 4. If such club or organization utilizes a water ski jump, or any other equipment, as part of its show it shall remove the jump from the lake and all of its equipment from the site following its conclusion of its use of the landing at the end of the season.
- 5. All users of the above described "Pick-up and Drop Zone" shall comply at all times with the provisions of all applicable Wisconsin Statutes.
- SECTION 3: Enforcement. The provisions of this ordinance shall be enforced by the law enforcement officer of the town of Plum Lake, along with any and all other state and county officers authorized by law to enforce the same.
- SECTION 4: Penalties. Any person violating this ordinance shall forfeit not more than \$50.00 for the first offense and shall forfeit not more than \$100.00 upon conviction of the same offense a second or subsequent time within one year.
- SECTION 5: Severability. The several terms and provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed severable, and if any provisions of it or the application thereof for any reason or circumstances are held invalid, the

remainder of the ordinance and the application of such provisions to other persons circumstances shall not be affected hereby.

SECTION 6: Except as hereinabove specifically provided, the town of Plum Lake hereby adopts along with this ordinance and incorporates the same herein by reference all of the provisions of Section 30.50 to 30.80 inclusive of the revised statutes of the State of Wisconsin.

This ordinance shall be in frill force and effect after passage and posting as required by law. Passed and Approved this 9th day of May, 1995.